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May 4, 2012

 SEQ CHAPTER \h \r 1The staff of the Committee on Open Government is authorized to issue advisory opinions.  The ensuing staff advisory opinion is based solely upon the facts presented in your correspondence.

Dear:


We are in receipt of your request for an advisory opinion regarding application of the Freedom of Information Law to records maintained by the New York State Police.  Specifically, you inquired about the fees that the State Police are authorized to charge for copies of digital images taken of accident scenes. 


As you point out, §87(1)(b)(iii) of the Freedom of Information Law provides that agencies can charge up to twenty-five cents per photocopy up to nine by fourteen inches or the actual cost of reproducing other records, unless a different fee is prescribed by statute. Therefore, in the context of your question, unless an act of the State Legislature authorizes an agency to charge in excess of twenty-five cents per photocopy or the actual cost of reproduction, it would be limited to that fee.


One of the rare instances in which an agency may charge a fee different from that generally permitted by the Freedom of Information Law relates to the situation that you described.  As you noted, §66-a of the Public Officers Law, a statute that deals with accident reports and certain other records maintained by the Division of State Police, provides in subdivision (2), as follows:

“Notwithstanding the provisions of section twenty-three hundred seven of the civil practice law and rules, the public officers law, or any other law to the contrary, the division of state police shall charge fees for the search and copy of accident reports and photographs.  A search fee of fifteen dollars per accident report shall be charged, with no additional fee for a photocopy.  An additional fee of fifteen dollars shall be charged for a certified copy of any accident report.  A fee of twenty-five dollars per photograph or contact sheet shall be charged.  The fees for investigative reports shall be the same as those for accident reports.”


Based on the foregoing, it is clear that a statute separate from the Freedom of Information Law authorizes the Division of State Police to charge fifteen dollars for the search and copy of accident and investigative reports, and twenty-five dollars per photograph or contact sheet.   


There is no provision of law  of which we are aware that pertains to fees for accident or investigative photographs maintained digitally; however, based on the logic of the fee structure set forth in §66-a, we offer the following guidance.


The basis for permitting the State Police to charge $15 for photocopies of written records, and $25 for a photograph or a contact sheet is likely the added effort and cost involved with duplicating photographs and contact sheets.  In other words, if the State Police were to provide photocopies of photographs (for which the statute does not provide) we believe that the State Police would not have authority to charge the $25 fee.  If we are to follow the same logic with respect to digital photographs, we would contend that the basis for charging a $25 fee for a digital copy of a digital photo or photos, does not exist in statute.


The act of copying digital files involves less effort and actual costs associated with duplicating photographs, and except under unusual circumstances, where photos are of unusually high quality or there are an extraordinary number of them, copying would require a minimum of computer time, and perhaps the cost of a disk.  


The Legislature has codified judicial recognition that agencies should not only avail themselves of the benefits of available computer technology, but that those capabilities should be passed on to applicants for records in the form of an amendment to the Freedom of Information Law with respect to fees that may be charged for the actual costs of producing such records.  As set forth in §87(1)(b)(iii) and (c), fees for copies of records other than those that are photocopies “in excess of nine by fourteen inches” must reflect the agency’s actual costs in reproducing the records.  Rather than applying the per page fee to records maintained electronically, the provisions of §87(1)(c) allow for an agency to charge an hourly rate, based on the salary of the lowest paid employee able to carry out the task, if preparing electronic records takes more than two hours.


Based on the foregoing, while the State Police has statutory authority to charge $25 per photograph or contact sheet, in our view no such authority exists regarding digital copies of digital photographs.  Accordingly, it is our opinion that fees for copies of digital photographs must be in keeping with the provisions in the Freedom of Information Law, in other words, the actual cost of reproducing digital images.


We hope that this is helpful.
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Camille S. Jobin-Davis
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